

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

CHINA ACADEMY.

of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 133.

AN ACT to incorporate the Calais Academy.

Approved March 19, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George Downes, Jones Dyer, Randal Whidden, Cyrus Hamlin, James S. Cooper, Otis L. Bridges, George F. Wadsworth, George M. Chase, Seth Emerson, Shilometh S. Whipple, Anson G. Chandler, Bion Bradbury, Manly B. Townsend, Joseph Whitney, Joseph Granger, Luther C. White, Job Holmes, William Pike, Neal D. Shaw and Jeremiah Curtis, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Trustees of the Calais Academy, for the promotion of the higher branches of education, and for that purpose, may have all the powers and privileges incident to similar Corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may take any estate, real and personal, by gift, grant, devise or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed five thousand dollars; and may erect, maintain, and keep in repair suitable buildings for the accommodation of one or more schools and for the repository of such books, philosophical and other apparatus as the Corporation may deem necessary and proper.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees shall have power, from time to time to elect such officers as may be necessary, and limit the tenure of their office; to fill all vacancies at their Board by electing such persons for Trustees as they may deem suitable; to determine the method of removing and electing Trustees; to prescribe

Names of Corporators.

Corporate nume.

May hold estate to the amount of \$5,000.

May elect all necessary officers.

AUGUSTA INDIA RUBBER HAT COMPANY.

the powers and dutics of their several officers; to appoint Preceptors and other Teachers of said Academy, to define their powers and duties, to fix their compensation and to limit the tenure of their officers.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the number of said Number of Trustees shall not at any time be more than twenty, nor less than fifteen, two thirds of whom shall form a quorum for transacting business.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any three of the First meeting. persons named in this Act, may call the first meeting of said Corporation by giving notice of the time and place thereof in any newspaper printed in Calais, ten days at least before the time appointed for such meeting.

Chapter 134.

AN ACT to incorporate the Augusta India Rubber Hat Company.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jacob Hooper, Isnac D. Wing, Names of Corpo-S. Deering, V. H. Hewes, and Charles Keene, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a Corporation by the name of the Augusta India Corporate name. Rubber Hat Company; for the purpose of manufacturing India Rubber Satin Beaver Hats, Caps and Bonnets, with power to take and hold any estate real and personal, to May hold estate an amount not exceeding at any one time forty thousand to the amount of \$40,000. dollars, and said Company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.